

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
11/21/2019 4:44 PM

No. 36699-5-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DAVID MULLINS,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR STEVENS COUNTY

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

KATE R. HUBER  
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 587-2711  
katehuber@washapp.org  
wapofficemail@washapp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**A. INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR**..... 1

**C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR** 3

**D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 4

**E. ARGUMENT** ..... 8

**1. Mr. Mullins’s conviction for escape must be reversed and the charge dismissed with prejudice for insufficient evidence.** ..... 8

    a. The State is required to prove all essential elements of a charged offense beyond a reasonable doubt..... 8

    b. The State failed to prove Mr. Mullins escaped from custody or a detention facility. .... 9

    c. This Court should reverse the escape conviction with instructions to dismiss the charge with prejudice..... 17

**2. Mr. Mullins’s conviction for escape must be reversed and the charge dismissed without prejudice because the information is constitutionally deficient.**..... 17

    a. An information is constitutionally deficient if it fails to set forth every element of the crime charged..... 17

    b. The amended information is deficient as to the charge of escape in the first degree because it omits the essential mens rea element. . 19

    c. The constitutionally deficient information requires reversal of the escape conviction and remand for dismissal without prejudice. .. 22

**3. The sentencing court erred in calculating Mr. Mullins’s offender score based merely on the State’s unsupported criminal history allegation.** ..... 22

    a. The State bears the burden of proving a defendant’s offender score by a preponderance of the evidence..... 22

    b. The State failed to prove Mr. Mullins’s offender score where it merely relied on the prosecutor’s unsupported statements..... 25

    c. This Court should remand for resentencing..... 26

4. The sentencing court improperly considered the prosecutor's arguments regarding facts not within the record in sentencing Mr. Mullins. ....	26
F. CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Washington Supreme Court**

*City of Auburn v. Brooke*, 119 Wn.2d 623, 836 P.2d 212 (1992)..... 18

*In re the Personal Restraint of Goodwin*, 146 Wn.2d 861, 50 P.3d 618  
(2002)..... 23, 28

*Jongeward v. BNSF Railway Co.*, 174 Wn.2d 586, 278 P.3d 157 (2012) 15

*State v. Ammons*, 105 Wn.2d 175, 713 P.2d 719 (1986) ..... 23

*State v. Ammons*, 136 Wn.2d 453, 963 P.2d 812 (1998) ..... 10

*State v. Armendariz*, 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007) ..... 11

*State v. Conover*, 183 Wn.2d 706, 355 P.3d 1093 (2015) ..... 10

*State v. Cruz*, No. 96599-4, slip op. (Wash. Nov. 21, 2019) ..... 21, 22

*State v. Delgado*, 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003) ..... 11

*State v. Descoteaux*, 94 Wn.2d 31, 614 P.2d 179 (1980) ..... 20

*State v. Ford*, 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1990) ..... 22, 23, 24

*State v. Hall*, 104 Wn.2d 486, 706 P.2d 1074 (1985)..... 20

*State v. Handley*, 115 Wn.2d 275, 796 P.2d 1266 (1990) ..... 27

*State v. Houf*, 120 Wn.2d 327, 841 P.2d 42(1992)..... 26

*State v. Hunley*, 175 Wn.2d 901, 287 P.3d 584 (2012)..... 23, 24, 26

*State v. K.L.B.*, 180 Wn.2d 735, 328 P.3d 886 (2014)..... 15

*State v. Kjorsvik*, 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991)..... 18, 22

*State v. Leach*, 113 Wn.2d 679, 782 P.2d 552 (1989) ..... 18

*State v. Mail*, 121 Wn.2d 707, 854 P.2d 1042 (1993)..... 28

*State v. Pelkey*, 109 Wn.2d 484, 745 P.2d 854 (1987) ..... 18

<i>State v. Vasquez</i> , 178 Wn.2d 1, 309 P.3d 318 (2013).....	8
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 148 Wn.2d 803, 64 P.3d 640 (2003) .....	20
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 165 Wn.2d 783, 203 P.3d 1027 (2009).....	17
<i>State v. Zillyette</i> , 173 Wn.2d 784, 270 P.3d 589 (2012).....	18
<i>State v. Zillyette</i> , 178 Wn.2d 153, 307 P.3d 712 (2013).....	18, 19

**Washington Court of Appeals**

<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 157 Wn. App. 258, 236 P.3d 250 (2010).....	20
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 29 Wn. App. 770, 630 P.2d 1378 (1981).....	13
<i>State v. Eichelberger</i> , 144 Wn. App. 61, 180 P.3d 880 (2008) .....	13
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 152 Wn. App. 751, 217 P.3d 391 (2009) .....	14
<i>State v. Hummel</i> , 196 Wn. App. 329, 383 P.3d 592 (2016).....	17
<i>State v. Morreira</i> , 107 Wn. App. 450, 27 P.3d 639 (2001) .....	27
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 190 Wn. App. 731, 359 P.3d 929 (2015).....	26
<i>State v. Rivers</i> , 130 Wn. App. 689, 128 P.3d 608 (2005).....	23, 24
<i>State v. Solis</i> , 38 Wn. App. 484, 685 P.2d 672 (1984) .....	12
<i>State v. Walls</i> , 106 Wn. App. 792, 25 P.3d 1052 (2001) .....	12, 13

**United States Supreme Court**

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000).....	8
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1, 98 S. Ct. 2141, 57 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1978) .....	17

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970) .....	8
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979) .....	8

**Washington Constitution**

Const. art. I, § 3.....	1, 8, 18, 23
Const. art. I, § 22.....	1, 17, 18

**United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. XI .....	1, 17, 18
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1, 8, 18, 23

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 9.94A.010.....	28
RCW 9.94A.500.....	23
RCW 9.94A.505.....	22
RCW 9.94A.510.....	22
RCW 9.94A.515.....	22
RCW 9.94A.517.....	22
RCW 9.94A.518.....	22
RCW 9.94A.525.....	22, 23
RCW 9.94A.530.....	2, 22, 26
RCW 9A.76.010.....	10, 12, 16

RCW 9A.76.110..... 8, 9, 15, 19, 20

RCW 9A.76.130..... 20

**Rules**

RAP 2.5..... 18

**Other Authorities**

Laws of 2001, ch. 264, § 1 ..... 20

Laws of 2001, ch. 264, § 2..... 20
